
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
POWER

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3796
ANSWERED ON:17.08.2000
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE BY REC
MONI KUMAR SUBBA

Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the financial assistance provided by the Rural Electrification Corporation to Assam, Sikkim, Bihar and Meghalaya was nil or negligible during the last three years;

(b) if so, the details of the assistance given to these and other States for rural electrification during these years; and

(c) the number of villages electrified in these and other States during these years, indicating the villages so far remanning unelectrified therein?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF POWER ( SHRIMATI JAYAWANTI MEHTA )

(a) & (b): The details of financial assistance provided by the Rural Electrification Corporation (REC) to the SEBs of Assam, Sikkim, Bihar and Meghalaya during the last three years is given below:

(Rs. in lakhs)

States         1999-2000      1998-1999      1997-1998
Disbursement   Disbursement   Disbursement

Assam               296            82               0
Sikkim               15             0               0
Bihar               261             0             147
Meghalaya            44             0               0

The State-wise details of financial assistance provided by Rural Electrification Corporation during the last three years is given at Annexure I.

(c): The State-wise details of number of village electrified including Assam, Sikkim, Bihar and Meghalaya during the last three years is given at Annexure -II. The State-wise details of unelectrified villages as on March 2000, is given at Annexure-III.

ANNEXE-II

ANNEXE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a)&(b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3796 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE
LOK SABHA ON 17.8.2000 REGARDING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE BY REC .

YEARWISE AND STATEWISE PROGRESS OF VILLAGE ELECTRIFICATION DURING LAST THREE YEARS

(1991 CENSUS)

Sl.No. States/UTs  1997-98    1998-99    1999-2000
    Achievement Achievement Achievement(Prov.)

1. Andhra Pradesh @ @ @

2. Arunachal Pradesh 38 48 Nil(a)

3. Assam 20 Nil Nil(b)

4. Bihar   5  8  17(c)


5. Goa   $  $  $
6. Gujarat   9  4  @

7 Haryana   @  @  @

8. Himachal Pradesh 139  45  25

9. Jammu & Kashmir 14 NA NA
10. Karnataka  Nil  13  6(a)
11. Kerala   @  @  @
12. Madhya Pradesh  463  300  86
13. Maharashtra  $  $  $
14. Manipur   52  50  11
15. Meghalaya 43 Nil Nil
16. Mizoram   12  3  4
17. Nagaland Nil 10 Nil(b)
18. Orissa   800  817  737
19. Punjab   @  @  @
20. Rajasthan  698  685  540
21. Sikkim   $  $  $
22. Tamil Nadu  @  @  @
23. Tripura   15  3  4
24. Uttar Pradesh  851  711  476
25. West Bengal  48  83  172(a)
 Total(States)  3207  2780  2078
 Total UTs  @  @  @
 Total (All India) 3207  2780  2078

 @ Cent percent villages electrified.
 $   Cent percent villages electrified as per 1981 census.
 NA  Not available

 (a) Progress reported upto end of 2/2000
 (b) Progress reported upto end of 11/99
 (c) Progress reported upto end of 12/99

 SOURCE (CEA)

ANNEXE-I

ANNEXE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3796 TO BE
ANSWERED IN THE LOK   SABHA ON 17.8.2000 REGARDING  FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE BY  REC .

Financial Assistance Provided by REC during last three years
                                       (Rs. in Lakhs)
Sl.No. States   1999-2000 1998-99  1997-98

    Disbursement Disbursement Disbursement

1. Andhra Pradesh  30091  24866  6094

2. Arunachal Pradesh 1540  662  1174

3. Assam   296  82  0

4. Bihar   261  0  147

5. Goa   243  361  386
6. Gujarat   36190  31296  3931

7 Haryana   3418  2357  836


8. Himachal Pradesh 2771  3041  2060

9. Jammu & Kashmir  1637  3178  2187
10. Karnataka  27613  29486  8655
11. Kerala   24176  13703  5200
12. Madhya Pradesh  9071  13461  6826
13. Maharashtra  40245  23991  26976
14. Manipur   1761  1326  1359
15. Meghalaya  44  0  0
16. Mizoram   625  444  256
17. Nagaland  1256  333  173
18. Orissa   8473  8841  3612
19. Punjab   33231  3614  3314
20. Rajasthan  34729  22872  12009
21. Sikkim   15  0  0
22. Tamil Nadu  21078  16433  11476
23. Tripura   1129  753  323
24. Uttar Pradesh  15110  13719  9011
25. West Bengal  139  29  322
26. Delhi   0  0  0
27. NEEPCO   10,000  0  0
 SubTotal  305142  214848  106327
 Others+   ##  5412  3054
 Total    305142  220260  109381


 (+) RE Cooperatives & SPDGS and grant for KJP/ECP etc.
 (##) included in respective states


ANNEXE-III

ANNEXE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3796 TO BE
ANSWERED IN THE LOK   SABHA ON 17.8.2000 REGARDING  FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE BY  REC .

STATEMENT SHOWING VILLAGES UNELECTRIFIED AS ON 1.3.2000.

Sl.No. States Total inhabited Inhabited villages yet to be villages (1991  electrified as on 1.3.2000
   census)


1. Andhra Pradesh 26586 Nil Balance villages declared non-feasible for electrification

2. Arunachal Pra 3649  1502

3. Assam  24685  5666

4. Bihar  67513  19651

5. Goa  360  Nil
6. Gujarat 18028 Nil Balance villages declared non-feasible for electrification

7 Haryana 6759 Nil

8. Himachal Pra 16997  171

9. Jammu & Kashmir 6477  162
10. Karnataka 27066 98 Balance 287 villages declared non-feasible for electrification
11. Kerala  1384  Nil
12. Madhya Pradesh 71526  3213
13. Maharashtra 40412  Nil
14. Manipur  2182  181


15. Meghalaya 5484  2974
16. Mizoram  698  7
17. Nagaland 1216  53
18. Orissa  46989  11864
19. Punjab  12428  Nil
20. Rajasthan 37889  2717
21. Sikkim 447 Nil Balance 42 villages non-feasible for electrification
22. Tamil Nadu 15822  Nil
23. Tripura  855  45
24. Uttar Pradesh 112803  23765
25. West Bengal 37910  8347
 Total(States) 586165 80416 Balance villages are declared non-feasible for electrification
 Total(UTs) 1093 Nil Balance villages declared non-feasible for electrification
 Total (All Ind) 587258  80416 -do-
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